Steinhouse v Lesser
2012 NY Slip Op 32026(U)
July 30, 2012
Sup Ct, NY County
Docket Number: 112196/10
Judge: Cynthia S. Kern
Republished from New York State Unified Court
System's E-Courts Service.
Search E-Courts (http://www.nycourts.gov/ecourts) for
any additional information on this case.
This opinion is uncorrected and not selected for official publication.

MOTION/CASE IS RESPECTFULLY REFERRED TO JUSTICE_ FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK **NEW YORK COUNTY**

	PRESENT:		PART
		Justice	
	Index Number : 112196/2010 STEINHOUSE, KENNETH M.		INDEX NO.
	vs LESSER, NORMA NEYER Sequence Number : 002 STRIKE		MOTION BEQ. NO.
	The following papers, numbered 1 to, we	ere read on this motion to/for	
	Notice of Motion/Order to Show Cause — Affida	evite — Exhibits	No(s)
	Answering Affidavits — Exhibits	<u> </u>	No(s).
	Replying Affidavits		No(\$)
	Upon the foregoing papers, it is ordered tha	at this motions I L E D	
		AUG 02 2012	
<u> </u>		NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFI	CE
T CANED TO JUSTICE	is decided in accordance	ce with the annexed decision.	
			RECEIVED
LOWING REASON(S):			RECEIVED AUG 1 - 2012 MOTION SUPPORT OFFICE NYS SUPREME COURT - CIVIL
FOR THE FOLLOWING R	Dated: 7 30 12	· · ·	, j.s.c.
		\/	_
1. CHECK ONE:		CASE DISPOSED	☐ NON-FINAL DISPOSITION
2. CHECK AS APPROPRIATE:MOTION IS:		IS: T GRANTED DENIED	GRANTED IN PART OTHER
3. CHE	ECK IF APPROPRIATE:	SETTLE ORDER	SUBMIT ORDER
		☐ DO NOT POST ☐ FIDUCI	ARY APPOINTMENT REFERENCE

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK	RECEIVED			
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: Part 55	x AUG 1 - 2012			
KENNETH M. STEINHOUSE and BLEECKER CHARLES COMPANY	MOTION SUPPORT OFFICE NYS SUPREME COURT - CIVIL			
Plaintiffs,	Index No. 112196/10			
-against-	DECISION/ORDER			
NORMA NEYER LESSER and MARION NEYER,	FILED			
Defendants.	AUG 02 2012			
HON. CYNTHIA S. KERN, J.S.C.	NEW YORK			
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE Recitation, as required by CPLR 2219(a), of the papers considered in the review of this motion for:				
Papers	Numbered			
Notice of Motion and Affidavits Annexed Notice of Cross Motion and Answering Affidavits Affirmations in Opposition to the Cross-Motion Replying Affidavits Exhibits				

Plaintiffs commenced this action seeking a court order requiring that defendants sign an operating agreement converting a limited partnership to a limited liability company. Plaintiffs now move to dismiss defendants' counterclaims and for an order permitting them to withdraw the action. Defendants cross-move to disqualify plaintiffs' attorney and for summary judgment on their counterclaims. For the reasons set forth more fully below, plaintiffs' motion to withdraw the action and dismiss the counterclaims is granted and defendants' cross-motion for disqualification is denied.

The relevant facts are as follows. On or about March 10, 1960, a number of individuals

RECEIVED

ANG 1 2012

ANG 1 2012

joined together to create a real estate limited partnership (plaintiff Bleecker Charles Company or the "Partnership"), the purpose of which was to acquire and operate a commercial apartment building located at Charles and Bleecker Streets. The Partnership Agreement and Certificate of Limited Partnership of the new entity, plaintiff Bleecker Charles Company specified that the Partnership was to terminate on December 31, 2012. After the death of the last two original general partners, the court appointed, by order dated April 1984, Kenneth B. Newman as the liquidating partner. By order dated March 11, 2007, the court substituted plaintiff Kenneth M. Steinhouse as the Liquidating Partner on the ground that Kenneth B. Newman was no longer capable of performing that role. At the same time, the court ratified Time Equities, Inc. ("TEI") as successor managing agent for the Partnership.

Plaintiffs commenced this action in 2010 to compel defendants, two of the limited partners of the Partnership, to sign an operating agreement which would convert the limited partnership to a limited liability company. At the time plaintiffs brought this action, 88 of the 90 partners representing 98.68 of the equity of the Partnership, had already agreed to this conversion and defendants were the only two partners that had not consented to the conversion. After the court declined to grant any mandatory equitable relief with respect to plaintiffs' action, the plaintiffs took no further action in prosecuting the action. They now seek leave of court to discontinue the action and dismiss the counterclaims asserted by defendants.

Before determining whether plaintiffs should be permitted to discontinue this action or whether the counterclaims should be dismissed, the court must first determine defendants' cross motion to disqualify plaintiffs' counsel. As will be explained below, this court finds that there is no basis for disqualifying plaintiffs' counsel from representing plaintiffs. Daniel A.

. 4]

Schwartzman, Esq, who is an employee of TEI, the managing agent of the Partnership, represents plaintiff Steinhouse and the plaintiff Partnership in this matter. Plaintiff argues that Schwartzman should be disqualified as counsel on the ground that he is representing conflicting interests-that the interest of the plaintiff Partnership is to liquidate the Partnership by December 31, 2012 in accordance with the terms of the partnership agreement and that the interest of Steinhouse is for a continuation of the real estate entity after December 31, 2012. The court finds that plaintiff Partnership and Steinhouse do not have conflicting interests with respect to the subject matter of the litigation before this court. The purpose of this litigation was to attempt to obtain defendants' consent to converting the Partnership to a limited liability company. The action of attempting to convert the Partnership into a limited liability company was not contrary to the Partnership's interest in liquidating the Partnership as of December 31, 2012. To the contrary, section 1006 (c) of the Limited Liability Company Law expressly provides that a limited partnership such as the Partnership may be converted to a limited liability company on consent of the partnership. There is nothing inherently inconsistent or ultra vires in the Partnership converting to a limited liability company as part of the liquidation process. In other words, the Partnership's interest in liquidating the Partnership by December 31, 2012 is not inconsistent with its interest in converting to a limited liability company. In fact, an overwhelming majority of the partnership interests in fact approved the conversion to a limited liability company as part of the liquidation of the Partnership and there would have been nothing improper in the Partnership converting to such a company as long as it was done in compliance with the limited liability company law. Based on the foregoing, there was no conflict in the same attorney representing both Steinhouse and the Partnership in an attempt to get the defendants'

[* 5]

consent to such a conversion.

There is also no basis for defendants' argument that Schwartzman's professional judgment on behalf of a client will be adversely affected by his own financial and business interests. Defendants argue that Schwartzman has a conflict because he is an employee of TEI, the managing agent of the Partnership, and therefore has an interest in the Partnership continuing rather than the Partnership being liquidated since he will obtain further management fees. Initially, as already held, there is nothing improper in the Partnership attempting to convert to a limited liability company. Moreover, the mere fact that Schwartzman may have a financial interest in the continuation of the Partnership is not a basis for disqualifying him from representing the Partnership.

The court now turns to plaintiffs' motion to dismiss defendants' counterclaims and defendants' cross-motion for summary judgment on those counterclaims. Although defendants' counterclaims are not so labeled, defendants state in their cross-motion that their counterclaims are for intentional infliction of emotional distress, abuse of process and prima facie tort. The court will construe the counterclaims as identified by defendants in their cross-motion.

Defendants' first counterclaim, for intentional infliction of emotional distress, is dismissed on the ground that defendants fail to state such a claim. The elements of a claim for intentional infliction of emotional distress are "(1) extreme and outrageous conduct; (2) an intent to cause - or disregard of a substantial probability of causing - severe emotional distress; (3) a causal connection between the conduct and the injury; and (4) the resultant severe emotional distress." Lau v S&M Enterprises, 72 A.D.3d 497, 498 (1st Dept 2010). The conduct in this case - repeated letters and calls with requests or demands that defendants sign the new operating

agreement - fails to rise to the level of "extreme and outrageous conduct" and therefore defendants fail to state a claim for intentional emotional distress. Accordingly, this counterclaim is dismissed and defendants' motion seeking summary judgment on this counterclaim is denied.

Plaintiffs' motion to dismiss defendants' counterclaim for abuse of process is also granted and defendants' summary judgment motion on that cause of action is denied. In order to prevail on an abuse of process claim, the party bringing that claim must plead the following elements: (1) a regularly issued process, either civil or criminal; (2) intent to do harm without excuse or justification; and (3) use of the process in a perverted manner to obtain a collateral objective. See Curiano v Suozzi, 63 N.Y.2d 113 (1984). In the instant action, defendants have failed to plead that plaintiffs used the legal system in a perverted manner to obtain a collateral objective. Plaintiffs' objective was to get defendants to sign the new operating agreement and they used the legal system for exactly that purpose. Hauser v Bartow, 273 N.Y. 370, 374 (1937). As the court in Hauser said of the plaintiff there, "she used the process of the court for the purpose for which the law created it. She used it, she did not abuse it." Id. Here, too, plaintiffs used the legal system for its intended purpose. Moreover, "it is not enough that the [party being sued for abuse of process] have an ulterior motive in using the process of the court." Id.

Accordingly, defendants' counterclaim for abuse of process is dismissed.

Finally, defendants' counterclaim for prima facie tort is also dismissed. The elements of prima facie tort are that (1) the tortfeasor acted maliciously; (2) inflicted intentional harm by an otherwise legal action; and (3) that plaintiff suffered special damages. See Curiano, 63 N.Y.2d 113. The claim of "[p]rima facie tort is designed to provide a remedy for intensional and malicious actions that cause harm and for which no traditional tort provides a remedy." Id. To

[* 7]

demonstrate special damages, the party asserting the claim must show "specific and measurable loss." Freihofer v. Hearst Corp., 65 N.Y.2d 135, 143 (1985). Defendants fail to enumerate any such specific and measurable loss and therefore fail to plead that they sustained special damages. In addition, they fail to plead that plaintiffs acted maliciously other than by stating so in conclusory fashion. Therefore, that counterclaim is dismissed as well.

Accordingly, defendants' cross-motion to disqualify plaintiffs' attorney is denied.

Plaintiffs' motion to dismiss defendants' counterclaims is granted and defendants' cross-motion for summary judgment on their counterclaims is denied. Plaintiffs are granted leave to discontinue their action. This constitutes the decision and order of the court.

Dated: 7/3/12

FILED

AUG 02 2012

NEW YORK
COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE